GENERAL NOTES

1. MISCELLANEOUS
a. PLANS ARE TO SCALE AS NOTED, UNLESS SPECIFIED N.T.S
DO NOT SCALE PLANS.
b. ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITUATIONS PERTAINING TO THE BUILDING ARE TO BE VERIFIED PRIOR

TO BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY B & A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
c. ALL WALL THICKNESS DIMENSIONS AS SHOWN ARE NOMINAL. ACTUAL WALL THICKNESS DIMENSIONS
MAY BE + OR -.

2. EXTERIOR WALLS:
a. ASSUME ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE LOAD BEARING.
b. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR CMU WALL REINFORCEMENT LOCATIONS.
c. INTERIOR SURFACE OF CMU WALL TO HAVE 1/2" GPBD APPLIED TO 1x P.T. VERTICAL FURRING BATTS SPACED
@ 16" O.C. ATTACH FURRING TO CONCRETE WALL AS REQUIRED.
d. SECOND FLOOR EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE WOOD STUDS.

3. INTERIOR WALLS:
a. WOOD FRAMING:
i. ALL PLATES AND SLEEPERS ON CONCRETE SLAB, WHICH ARE IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE EARTH,
SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.
ii. ALL INTERIOR WALL PLATES, OTHER THAN SHEAR WALLS, ON CONCRETE SLAB TO BE ATTACHED WITH
POWER ACTUATED FASTENERS, SPACED @ 48" O.C. MAX.
iii. ALL WOOD BRG. INTERIOR PARTITIONS SHALL BE 2x4 STUDS SPACED @ 16" O.C. WITH DOUBLE TOP PLATE.
TOWNHOMES
iv. FIREBLOCKING/ DRAFTSTOPPING TO BE PROVIDED IN THE FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES ABOVE AND IN
LINE WITH THE TENANT SEPARATION, WHEN TENANT SEPARATION WALLS DO NOT EXTEND TO THE FLOOR
SHEATHING ABOVE AND IN OTHER LOCATIONS PER SECTION R602.8 / R302.11 OF THE 2020 FBCR
7TH EDITION.

4. WOOQOD:
a. WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION (AF&PA)
"NATIONAL SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION", LATEST EDITION.
b. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR CONCRETE BLOCK IS TO BE PRESSURE TREATED.
. SEE STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES.

5. FINISHES:

. ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD.

. ALL INTERIOR WALLS SHALL HAVE STANDARD %" GYP BD, EXCEPT IN HIGH HUMIDITY AND WET AREAS.

HIGH HUMIDITY AND WET AREAS SHALL HAVE %" DENSSHIELD TILE BACKER GYPSUM BOARD.

. ALL INTERIOR CEILINGS SHALL HAVE %," SAG- RESISTANT GYP BD.

. ALL EXTERIOR CEILINGS (PORCH & PATIOS) SHALL HAVE %" SAG- RESISTANT GYP SOFFIT BOARD.

STUCCO SURFACES TO HAVE STOPS, WEEP SCREEDS, AND EXPANSION JOINTS PER CODE.

. TILE IN TUBS, SHOWERS, AND WALL PANELS IN SHOWER AREAS ARE TO HAVE CEMENT, FIBER-CEMENT, OR
GLASS MAT GYPSUM BACKERS R702.3.7 / R702.4.2 2020 FBCR 7TH EDITION.

h. 2020 FBCR 7TH EDITION TABLE R302.6: 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT IS REQUIRED FOR A
GARAGE CEILING WITH HABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE. 2" MINIMUM GYPSUM BOARD IS REQUIRED ON GARAGE

SIDE OF INTERIOR WALLS.
6. CABINETS:

a. CABINET MANUFACTURE'S SHOP DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THE INTERIOR CABINET
ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS.
b. SEE SUPPLIER / MFR'S DRAWINGS FOR KITCHEN, CABINETRY/MILLWORK, AND RESTROOM LAYOUTS.

7. HARDWARE:
a. ALL LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 101, SECTION 24.2.4.10.
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8. WINDOW & DOORS:
a. MISCELLANEOUS:

i. WINDOW AND DOOR SUPPLIERS SHALL PROVIDE CURRENT ROUGH OPENING INFORMATION WHICH,
SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER THE WINDOW AND DOOR SCHEDULES ON PLAN.

ii. CONTRACTOR AND SUPPLIER TO VERIFY WINDOW LOCATION, TYPE (FIN vs. FLANGE), HEADER HEIGHTS,
AND ROUGH OPENINGS PRIOR TO DELIVERY.

iii. WINDOW ROUGH OPENING INCLUDES 1x P.T. FRAME ATTACHED TO CMU's.

iv. DOOR ROUGH OPENING INCLUDES 2x P.T. FRAME ATTACHED TO CMU's.

V. ALL GLASS LOCATED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R308 OF THE 2020
FBCR 7TH EDITION.

vi. WINDOW CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ROUGH OPENINGS OF ALL FIELD ASSEMBLED FIXED GLASS
WINDOW UNITS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

vii. ALL WINDOWS IN WIND BORN DEBRIS AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM WIND BORN DEBRIS.
PROVIDE SHUTTERS CERTIFIED TO

MEET MIAMI-DADE IMPACT TEST. SHUTTERS MUST BE ROLL-DOWN, PANEL ACCORDIAN OR OTHER
APPROVED DESIGN TYPE. BUILDER TO SUBMIT MANUFACTURER, MODEL NO. INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS, & COPY OF MIAMI-DADE IMPACT TEST DATA FOR PROPOSED SHUTTERS.

viii. GARAGE OVERHEAD DOORS SHALL BE LISTED AND TESTED FOR 30 SECONDS AT DESIGN PRESURE (+/-)
TO INCLUDE A 10 SECOND GUST AT 1.5 TIMES THE DESIGN PRESSURE AND BEAR A PERMANENT DESGIN
LABEL.

b. INSTALLATION:

i. WINDOWS & DOORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

ii. ALL WINDOW HEADS SHALL BE SET ABOVE FINISH FLOOR AS FOLLOWS:
1. FIRST FLOOR AT 8-0".
2. SECOND FLOOR PER PLAN.

c. ASSEMBLIES:
i. WINDOW AND DOOR ASSEMBLIES TO CONFORM TO 2020 FBCR CHAPTER 6, SECTION 609

ii. INTERIOR FACE OF WINDOW, FASTEN BUCK TO MASONRY W/ %,"x 3" TAPCONS, 6" FROM EDGES AND
16" O.C. MAX. 2x P.T. BUCKS/NAILERS SHALL EXTEND BEYOND.

iii. BUCKS LESS THAN 2x TO BE FASTENED W/ CUT NAILS OR EQUIVALENT. STRUCTURAL CONNECTION
OF WINDOW TO STRUCTURE BY OTHERS IN THIS CASE.

iV. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR STYLE AND DIVIDED LITE CONFIGURATIONS.

d. TESTING:

i. EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND SLIDING DOORS SHALL BE TESTED AND COMPLY WITH AAMA/WDMA/CSA
101/1.S.2/A440 OR TAS 202 (HVHZ SHALL COMPLY WITH TAS 202 AND ASTM E1300). EXTERIOR SIDE
HINGED DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/1.S.2/A440 OR ANSI/WMA100 OR
SECTION R609.5 IN THE 2020 FBCR.

ii. ALL GARAGE/OVERHEAD DOORS SHALL BE LISTED AND TESTED FOR 30 SECONDS AT DESIGN PRESSURE

(+/-) TO INCLUDE A 10 SECOND GUST AT 1.5 TIMES THE DESIGN PRESSURE.

9. INSULATION:
a. INSULATE ALL EXTERIOR FRAME WALLS WITH R-13 BATT FIBERGLASS INSULATION.
b. INSULATE CONDITIONED ATTIC SPACE WITH R-30 BLOWN FIBERGLASS. INACCESSIBLE ATTIC SPACE
SHALL RECEIVE R-30 BATT INSULATION.
c. INSULATE ALL CMU WALLS (THAT REQUIRE 1" P.T. FURRING STRIPS) WITH R4.1 FI-FOIL PANELS.
d. APPLY HILTI FOAM FILLER AT EXTERIOR WALLS AROUND:
i. WINDOW FRAMES

e.

EXTERIOR DOOR FRAMES
GAPS AROUND PIPES, VENTS, OUTLETS, ETC.
INSULATE ALL ATTIC KNEE WALLS WITH R-30 BATTS.

f. APPLY OWENS CORNING ENERGY COMPLETE TO THE TOP OF ALL CONDINTIONED SPACE
WALLS THAT INTERACT WITH UNCONDITIONED ATTIC SPACE ABOVE.

TERMITE PROTECTION:

1. PENETRATION. PROTECTIVE SLEEVES AROUND PIPING PENETRATING CONCRETE
SLAB-ON-GRADE FLOORS SHALL NOT BE OF CELLULOSE CONTAINING MATERIALS.
IF SOIL TREATMENT IS USED FOR SUBTERRANEAN TERMITE PROTECTION, THE
SLEEVE SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM WALL THICKNESS OF 0.010 INCH, AND BE SEALED
WITHIN THE SLAB USING A NON-CORROSIVE CLAMPING DEVICE TO ELIMINATE THE
ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN THE PIPE AND THE SLEEVE. NO TERMITICIDES SHALL
BE APPLIED INSIDE THE SLEEVE.

2. PROTECTION AGAINST DECAY AND TERMITES. - CONDENSATE LINES, IRRIGATION
SPRINKLER SYSTEM RISERS FOR SPRAY HEADS, AND ROOF DOWNSPOUTS SHALL
DISCHARGE AT LEAST 1 FOOT (305 mm) AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE SIDEWALL,
WHETHER BY UNDERGROUND PIPING, TAIL EXTENSIONS, OR SPLASH BLOCKS
GUTTERS WITH DOWNSPOUTS ARE REQUIRED ON ALL BUILDINGS WITH EAVES OF
LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 mm) HORIZONTAL PROJECTION EXCEPT FOR GABLE END
RAKES OR ON A ROOF ABOVE ANOTHER ROOF.
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DISCLAIMER

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. B&A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND
NOT REPORTED TO B&A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NO
EXCEPTIONS.

EXTERIOR PLASTER

R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.
INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR
ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE.

R703.7.1 LATH.

LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT MATERIALS. EXPANDED
METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE
NAILS HAVING A 7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE STAPLES,
SPACED AT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR AS OTHERWISE APPROVED.

R703.7.2 PLASTER.

PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE COATS WHERE APPLIED
OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE
DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING MATERIAL OR IS
COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE
TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).

ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB SYSTEM, EXTERIOR
PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED.
CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S OR N.

2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE |, Il OR Ill.

3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP, IS(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).

4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS, HS OR MH.

5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328
THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL BE AS SET FORTH IN
TABLE R702.1(3).

R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.

A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE), CORROSION-RESISTANT
WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED, WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF
3 1/2 INCHES (89 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON
EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED
MOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM) ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED
AREAS AND SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO THE
EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT
FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF
THE WEEP SCREED.

R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS.

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN SECTION R703.2 AND,
WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING, SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE
VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF
GRADE D PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY SUCH THAT
EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4) INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS
DIRECTED BETWEEN THE LAYERS.

ROOF CRITERIA

12" OVERHANG U.N.O./PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /
SHINGLES U.N.O.

ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,
AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.

STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.

ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE
FRONT FACADE ZONE.

ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :

1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2020 FBCR(7TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND
R905.2.6.1.

2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF

TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,

TYPE Il, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D6757 IS

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE II,
ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR IV OR ASTM D6757 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R905.1.1.

3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 OR AN APPROVED SELF-ADHERING SYNTHETIC
UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226 TYPE Il INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.REFER TO R905.1.1.1.

CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) :

PER FBCR 2020 7TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE
TILE AND REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF
FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION
MANUAL,

SIXTH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
R301.2.1.3 OR THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF RAS 118, 119 OR 120. PER FBCR 2020 7TH
EDITION R905.3.3, THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA
HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, SIXTH EDITION
WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3 OR
THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF RAS 118, 199 OR 120.
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REVISIONS

DRAWING INDEX
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B&A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. RESERVES COPYRIGHT & OTHER RIGHTS RESTRICTING THESE DOCUMENTS TO THE ORIGINAL SITE OR PURPOSE FOR WHICH THEY WERE PREPARED. REPRODUCTIONS, CHANGES OR ASSIGNMENTS ARE PROHIBITED.

REV. #| DATE DESCRIPTION REV. #| DATE DESCRIPTION PAGE DESCRIPTION PAGE DESCRIPTION PAGE DESCRIPTION PAGE DESCRIPTION L]
co COVER WP1 FLASHING DETAILS )
1 10-01-20 REVISED KITCHEN APPLIANCE LAYOUT <
1A SLAB INTERFACE PLAN ELEVATION "A" WP2 FLASHING DETAILS Y
1B SLAB INTERFACE PLAN ELEVATION "B" al LL]
2 10-13-20 ADDED OPTIONAL EXTENDED LANAI 1
1c SLAB INTERFACE PLAN ELEVATION "C" —
3 11-18-20 CHANGED BATHROOM NAMES 2A 1st FLOOR PLAN ELEVATION "A" LL8 V)
2B 1st FLOOR PLAN ELEVATION "B" O <
4 1.09.20 UPDATE PLANS TO 2020 FLORIDA BUILDING — < S
CODE (7TH EDITION) RESIDENTIAL 2C 1st FLOOR PLAN ELEVATION "C
2.1 1st FLOOR OPTIONS
3A_1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ELEV.A
6 01-12-21 CHANGED DOOR SIZES IN BATH 3 TO 2880
3A_ 2 ENTRY SECTION ELEV.A
3B EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ELEV.B
3B_1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ELEV.B
3B_2 ENTRY SECTION ELEV.B
title:
3C EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ELEV C
3C_1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ELEV C
3C_2 ENTRY SECTION ELEV C COVER SHEET
31 EXTERIOR ELEVATION OPTIONS oroject no. 2018328
EXTERIOR ELEVATION OPTIONS .
3.2 o checked:
33 EXTERIOR ELEVATION OPTIONS & | drawn: AB
4A ROOF PLAN ELEVATION "A ol cote: 01-25-19
4B ROOF PLAN ELEVATION "B" =l scale:  AS SHOWN
4c ROOF PLAN ELEVATION "C" U
14
5 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS S
o
E1 ELECTRICAL PLAN 0 ( : O
Q
E1 1 ELECTRICAL PLAN OPTIONS

The structural desion of this buildine is in accordance with the FIL.ORIDA BUIINDING CODE 7TH EDITION (2020) RESIDENTIAI. and

1s certified as such.
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IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. B&A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND
NOT REPORTED TO B&A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NO
EXCEPTIONS.
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The structural desion of this buildine is in accordance with the FI.ORIDA BUIINDING CODE 7TH EDITION (2020) RESIDENTIAI. and is certified as such.
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WALL LEGEND

INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR
LOAD BEARING ). 10-0" TOP OF CMU

INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR
LOAD BEARING ). 12'-0" TOP OF CMU

INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR
LOAD BEARING ). 12'-8" TOP OF CMU

INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR
LOAD BEARING ). 14'-0" TOP OF CMU

INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR
LOAD BEARING ). 16'-0" TOP OF CMU

INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR
LOAD BEARING ). TOP OF CMU PER PROJECT

INDICATES WALLS TO BE UTILIZED FOR TRUSS
BEARING 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. U.N.O.

INDICATES 2X WOOD PARITIONS. (NON LOAD
BEARING INTERIOR PARTITIONS ONLY.) (U.N.O.)

INDICATES WET WALLS, 2X WOOD STUDS
@ 12" O.C.

INDICATES INSULATED WALLS

R RS

1.

a.

b.

GENERAL NOTES

MISCELLANEOUS

PLANS ARE TO SCALE AS NOTED, UNLESS SPECIFIED N.T.S

DO NOT SCALE PLANS.

ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITUATIONS PERTAINING TO THE BUILDING ARE TO BE VERIFIED PRIOR

TO BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY B & A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

. ALL WALL THICKNESS DIMENSIONS AS SHOWN ARE NOMINAL. ACTUAL WALL THICKNESS DIMENSIONS

MAY BE + OR -.
EXTERIOR WALLS:

. ASSUME ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE LOAD BEARING.
. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR CMU WALL REINFORCEMENT LOCATIONS.
. INTERIOR SURFACE OF CMU WALL TO HAVE 1/2" GPBD APPLIED TO 1x P.T. VERTICAL FURRING BATTS SPACED

@ 16" O0.C. ATTACH FURRING TO CONCRETE WALL AS REQUIRED.

. SECOND FLOOR EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE WOOD STUDS.

INTERIOR WALLS:

. WOOD FRAMING:

i. ALL PLATES AND SLEEPERS ON CONCRETE SLAB, WHICH ARE IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE EARTH,
SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.
i. ALL INTERIOR WALL PLATES, OTHER THAN SHEAR WALLS, ON CONCRETE SLAB TO BE ATTACHED WITH
POWER ACTUATED FASTENERS, SPACED @ 48" O.C. MAX.
iii. ALL WOOD BRG. INTERIOR PARTITIONS SHALL BE 2x4 STUDS SPACED @ 16" O.C. WITH DOUBLE TOP PLATE.
TOWNHOMES
iv. FIREBLOCKING/ DRAFTSTOPPING TO BE PROVIDED IN THE FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES ABOVE AND IN
LINE WITH THE TENANT SEPARATION, WHEN TENANT SEPARATION WALLS DO NOT EXTEND TO THE FLOOR
SHEATHING ABOVE AND IN OTHER LOCATIONS PER SECTION R602.8 / R302.11 OF THE 2020 FBCR
7TH EDITION.

WOOD:

. WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION (AF&PA)

"NATIONAL SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION", LATEST EDITION.

. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR CONCRETE BLOCK IS TO BE PRESSURE TREATED.
. SEE STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES.

FINISHES:

. ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD.
. ALL INTERIOR WALLS SHALL HAVE STANDARD %" GYP BD, EXCEPT IN HIGH HUMIDITY AND WET AREAS.

HIGH HUMIDITY AND WET AREAS SHALL HAVE %" DENSSHIELD TILE BACKER GYPSUM BOARD.

Q 4 ® o

=0

. ALL INTERIOR CEILINGS SHALL HAVE }" SAG- RESISTANT GYP BD.
. ALL EXTERIOR CEILINGS (PORCH & PATIOS) SHALL HAVE %" SAG- RESISTANT GYP SOFFIT BOARD.
. STUCCO SURFACES TO HAVE STOPS, WEEP SCREEDS, AND EXPANSION JOINTS PER CODE.
. TILE IN TUBS, SHOWERS, AND WALL PANELS IN SHOWER AREAS ARE TO HAVE CEMENT, FIBER-CEMENT, OR

GLASS MAT GYPSUM BACKERS R702.3.7/R702.4.2 2020 FBCR 7TH EDITION.

2020 FBCR 7TH EDITION TABLE R302.6: 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT IS REQUIRED FOR A

GARAGE CEILING WITH HABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE. %" MINIMUM GYPSUM BOARD IS REQUIRED ON GARAGE
SIDE OF INTERIOR WALLS.

CABINETS:

ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS.

HARDWARE:

WINDOW & DOORS:

. MISCELLANEOUS:

. ALL LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 101, SECTION 24.2.4.10.

. CABINET MANUFACTURE'S SHOP DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THE INTERIOR CABINET

. SEE SUPPLIER / MFR'S DRAWINGS FOR KITCHEN, CABINETRY/MILLWORK, AND RESTROOM LAYOUTS.

i. WINDOW AND DOOR SUPPLIERS SHALL PROVIDE CURRENT ROUGH OPENING INFORMATION WHICH,
SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER THE WINDOW AND DOOR SCHEDULES ON PLAN.

AND ROUGH OPENINGS PRIOR TO DELIVERY.

WINDOW ROUGH OPENING INCLUDES 1x P.T. FRAME ATTACHED TO CMU's.
iv. DOOR ROUGH OPENING INCLUDES 2x P.T. FRAME ATTACHED TO CMU's.

V. ALL GLASS LOCATED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R308 OF THE 2020
FBCR 7TH EDITION.

VI

WINDOW UNITS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

Vii.

WINDOW CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ROUGH OPENINGS OF ALL FIELD ASSEMBLED FIXED GLASS

ALL WINDOWS IN WIND BORN DEBRIS AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM WIND BORN DEBRIS.
PROVIDE SHUTTERS CERTIFIED TO

MEET MIAMI-DADE IMPACT TEST. SHUTTERS MUST BE ROLL-DOWN, PANEL ACCORDIAN OR OTHER

APPROVED DESIGN TYPE. BUILDER TO SUBMIT MANUFACTURER, MODEL NO. INSTALLATION

INSTRUCTIONS, & COPY OF MIAMI-DADE IMPACT TEST DATA FOR PROPOSED SHUTTERS.
vii. GARAGE OVERHEAD DOORS SHALL BE LISTED AND TESTED FOR 30 SECONDS AT DESIGN PRESURE (+/-)
TO INCLUDE A 10 SECOND GUST AT 1.5 TIMES THE DESIGN PRESSURE AND BEAR A PERMANENT DESGIN

LABEL.

CONTRACTOR AND SUPPLIER TO VERIFY WINDOW LOCATION, TYPE (FIN vs. FLANGE), HEADER HEIGHTS,

b. INSTALLATION:
i. WINDOWS & DOORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
i. ALL WINDOW HEADS SHALL BE SET ABOVE FINISH FLOOR AS FOLLOWS:
1. FIRST FLOOR AT 8-0".
2. SECOND FLOOR PER PLAN.

c. ASSEMBLIES:
i. WINDOW AND DOOR ASSEMBLIES TO CONFORM TO 2020 FBCR CHAPTER 6, SECTION 609

ii. INTERIOR FACE OF WINDOW, FASTEN BUCK TO MASONRY W/ %;"x 3" TAPCONS, 6" FROM EDGES AND
16" O.C. MAX. 2x P.T. BUCKS/NAILERS SHALL EXTEND BEYOND.
iii. BUCKS LESS THAN 2x TO BE FASTENED W/ CUT NAILS OR EQUIVALENT. STRUCTURAL CONNECTION
OF WINDOW TO STRUCTURE BY OTHERS IN THIS CASE.
iV. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR STYLE AND DIVIDED LITE CONFIGURATIONS.

d. TESTING:

i. EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND SLIDING DOORS SHALL BE TESTED AND COMPLY WITH AAMA/WDMA/CSA
101/1.S.2/A440 OR TAS 202 (HVHZ SHALL COMPLY WITH TAS 202 AND ASTM E1300). EXTERIOR SIDE
HINGED DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/1.S.2/A440 OR ANSI/WMA100 OR
SECTION R609.5 IN THE 2020 FBCR.

i. ALL GARAGE/OVERHEAD DOORS SHALL BE LISTED AND TESTED FOR 30 SECONDS AT DESIGN PRESSURE
(+/-) TO INCLUDE A 10 SECOND GUST AT 1.5 TIMES THE DESIGN PRESSURE.

9. INSULATION:
a. INSULATE ALL EXTERIOR FRAME WALLS WITH R-13 BATT FIBERGLASS INSULATION.
b. INSULATE CONDITIONED ATTIC SPACE WITH R-30 BLOWN FIBERGLASS. INACCESSIBLE ATTIC SPACE
SHALL RECEIVE R-30 BATT INSULATION.
c. INSULATE ALL CMU WALLS (THAT REQUIRE 1" P.T. FURRING STRIPS) WITH R4.1 FI-FOIL PANELS.
d. APPLY HILTI FOAM FILLER AT EXTERIOR WALLS AROUND:
i. WINDOW FRAMES
ii. EXTERIOR DOOR FRAMES
iii. GAPS AROUND PIPES, VENTS, OUTLETS, ETC.
e. INSULATE ALL ATTIC KNEE WALLS WITH R-30 BATTS.

f. APPLY OWENS CORNING ENERGY COMPLETE TO THE TOP OF ALL CONDINTIONED SPACE
WALLS THAT INTERACT WITH UNCONDITIONED ATTIC SPACE ABOVE.

The structural desion of this buildine is in accordance with the FIL.ORIDA BUIINDING CODE 7TH EDITION (2020) RESIDENTIAI. and

WATER HEATER:

PROVIDE TANKLESS WATER HEATER

WATER HEATERS SHALL BE INSTALLED A MIN.
OF 18" ABOVE FLOOR PER FBCR G2408.2
EXCEPTION:

APPLIANCES THAT ARE LISTED AS FLAMMABLE
VAPOR IGNITION RESISTANT. DO NOT HAVE
TO HAVE THE IGNITION SOURCE ELEVATED.

WET AREAS:
ALL WET AREAS TO BE FRAME WITH
STUDS @ 12" O.C.

REFER TO SHEET 5 FOR
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

DISCLAIMER

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. B&A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND
NOT REPORTED TO B&A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NO
EXCEPTIONS.

AREA CALCULATIONS

1st FLR. LIVING 4655 SQ. FT.

TOTAL LIVING 4,655 SQ. FT.

COV. LANAI

ENTRY
GARAGE

1099 SQ. FT.

122 SQ. FT.
695 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 6,571 SQ. FT.

PARK SQUARE HOMES
4655 - PASERO

MASTER

title:

1st FLOOR PLAN

B&A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. RESERVES COPYRIGHT & OTHER RIGHTS RESTRICTING THESE DOCUMENTS TO THE ORIGINAL SITE OR PURPOSE FOR WHICH THEY WERE PREPARED. REPRODUCTIONS, CHANGES OR ASSIGNMENTS ARE PROHIBITED.

project no. 2018328
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drawn: AB
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WAL L L E G E N D GENERAL NOTES d. ALL INTERIOR CEILINGS SHALL HAVE %" SAG- RESISTANT GYP BD. b. INSTALLATION: WATER HEATER: x D_ < 2
1. MISCELLANEOUS e. ALL EXTERIOR CEILINGS (PORCH & PATIOS) SHALL HAVE %" SAG- RESISTANT GYP SOFFIT BOARD. i. WINDOWS & DOORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S %
a. PLANS ARE TO SCALE AS NOTED, UNLESS SPECIFIED N.T.S f. STUCCO SURFACES TO HAVE STOPS, WEEP SCREEDS, AND EXPANSION JOINTS PER CODE. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. PROVIDE TANKLESS WATER HEATER z
INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR 777777 DO NOT SCALE PLANS. g. TILE IN TUBS, SHOWERS, AND WALL PANELS IN SHOWER AREAS ARE TO HAVE CEMENT, FIBER-CEMENT, OR i. ALL WINDOW HEADS SHALL BE SET ABOVE FINISH FLOOR AS FOLLOWS: AR EA CAL C U LAT I O N S &
L OAD BEARING ). 100" TOP OF CMU L b. ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITUATIONS PERTAINING TO THE BUILDING ARE TO BE VERIFIED PRIOR GLASS MAT GYPSUM BACKERS R702.3.7 / R702.4.2 2020 FBCR 7TH EDITION el u
)- - TO BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY B & A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. h. 2020 FBCR 7TH EDITION TABLE R302 6: 5'/8" TYPE _"X_' GYPSUM BOARD OR E : 1. FIRST FLOOR AT 8-0". WATER HEATERS SHALL BE INSTALLED A MIN. 6
_ 6 QUIVALENT IS REQUIRED FOR A 2. SECOND FLOOR PER PLAN. OF 18" ABOVE FLOOR PER FBCR G2408.2 e
c. ALL WALL THICKNESS DIMENSIONS AS SHOWN ARE NOMINAL. ACTUAL WALL THICKNESS DIMENSIONS GARAGE CEILING WITH HABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE. % MINIMUM GYPSUM BOARD IS REQUIRED ON GARAGE : b
INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR B0 MAY BE + OR - SIDE OF INTERIOR WALLS, o ASSEMBLIES. EXCEPTION: :
LOAD BEARING ) 12'-0" TOP OF CMU 2. EXTERIOR WALLS: 6. EAB|NETSZ . < sho os . cEo orcC i. WINDOW AND DOOR ASSEMBLIES TO CONFORM TO 2020 FBCR CHAPTER 6, SECTION 609 APPLIANCES THAT ARE LISTED AS FLAMMABLE E
a. ASSUME ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE LOAD BEARING. a. CABINET MANUFACTURE'S SHOP DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THE INTERIOR CABINET , . . VAPOR IGNITION RESISTANT. DO NOT HAVE 3
INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR m b. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR CMU WALL REINFORCEMENT LOCATIONS. ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. " Ill\gEORICORMEQCZE %FTWéTJ%%\;,’\;?LSET:g::ﬁTTanEﬁ%OgERJOV,:‘% 4" 3" TAPCONS, 6" FROM EDGES AND TO HAVE THE IGNITION SOURCE ELEVATED. Ist FLR. LIVING 4655 SQ FT. i
LOAD BEARING ). 12-8" TOP OF CMU ¢. INTERIOR SURFACE OF CMU WALL TO HAVE 1/2" GPBD APPLIED TO 1x P.T. VERTICAL FURRING BATTS SPACED b. SEE SUPPLIER / MFR'S DRAWINGS FOR KITCHEN, CABINETRY/MILLWORK, AND RESTROOM LAYOUTS. -1 e ' z
@ 16" 0.C. ATTACH FURRING TO CONCRETE WALL AS REQUIRED S ARDWARE: iii. BUCKS LESS THAN 2x TO BE FASTENED W/ CUT NAILS OR EQUIVALENT. STRUCTURAL CONNECTION WET AREAS TOTAL LIVING 4655 S FT i
- : - HARDWARE: OF WINDOW TO STRUCTURE BY OTHERS IN THIS CASE. : i
:_I\IOI?AI(SABTEEASR?Iﬁzx;(Sl(L\II8MI_.)O(;.|\£.FU(-:(5>JTER|OR I d. SECOND FLOOR EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE WOOD STUDS. a. ALL LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 101, SECTION 24.2.4.10. V. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR STYLE AND DIVIDED LITE CONFIGURATIONS. ALL WET AR-EAS T0 BE FRAME WITH J Q . @
S 3. INTERIOR WALLS: Z title:
; 8. WINDOW & DOORS: d. TESTING: " g .
a. WOOD FRAMING: _ TUD 12" O.C. g
INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR m i. ALL PLATES AND SLEEPERS ON CONCRETE SLAB, WHICH ARE IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE EARTH, a. MISCELLANEOUS: i. EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND SLIDING DOORS SHALL BE TESTED AND COMPLY WITH AAMA/WDMA/CSA STUDS @ 0.C COV. LANAI 1099 S ET =
LOAD BEARING ). 160" TOP OF CMU SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED. i. WINDOW AND DOOR SUPPLIERS SHALL PROVIDE CURRENT ROUGH OPENING INFORMATION WHICH, 101/1.5.2/A440 OR TAS 202 (HVHZ SHALL COMPLY WITH TAS 202 AND ASTM E1300). EXTERIOR SIDE . Q . 2
INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR ii. ALL INTERIOR WALL PLATES, OTHER THAN SHEAR WALLS, ON CONCRETE SLAB TO BE ATTACHED WITH _ SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER THE WINDOW AND DOOR SCHEDULES ON PLAN. HINGED DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/1.S.2/A440 OR ANSI/WMA100 OR g 1st FLOOR PLAN
LOAD BEARING ). TOP OF oMU 300" POWER ACTUATED FASTENERS, SPACED @ 48" O.C. MAX. i. CONTRACTOR AND SUPPLIER TO VERIFY WINDOW LOCATION, TYPE (FIN vs. FLANGE), HEADER HEIGHTS, _ SECTION R609.5 IN THE 2020 FBCR. REFER TO SHEET 5 FOR ENTRY 159 SQ FT. @
: iii. ALL WOOD BRG. INTERIOR PARTITIONS SHALL BE 2x4 STUDS SPACED @ 16" O.C. WITH DOUBLE TOP PLATE. AND ROUGH OPENINGS PRIOR TO DELIVERY. ii. ALL GARAGE/OVERHEAD DOORS SHALL BE LISTED AND TESTED FOR 30 SECONDS AT DESIGN PRESSURE < ‘
TOWNHOMES iii. WINDOW ROUGH OPENING INCLUDES 1x P.T. FRAME ATTACHED TO CMU's. (+/-) TO INCLUDE A 10 SECOND GUST AT 1.5 TIMES THE DESIGN PRESSURE. INTERIOR ELEVATIONS GARAGE 675 SQ FT @ | project no. 2018328
INDICATES WALLS TO BE UTILIZED FOR TRUSS —— . FIREBLOCKING/ DRAFTSTOPPING TO BE PROVIDED IN THE FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES ABOVE AND IN iv. DOOR ROUGH OPENING INCLUDES 2x P.T. FRAME ATTACHED TO CMU's. : . hecked
BEARING 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. U.N.O. LINE WITH THE TENANT SEPARATION, WHEN TENANT SEPARATION WALLS DO NOT EXTEND TO THE FLOOR V. é;chbATiSELSﬁng\JED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R308 OF THE 2020 9-a %L S TERIOR FRAME WALLS WITH R.13 BATT FIBERGLASS INSULATION 8 cneckea:
SHEATHING ABOVE AND IN OTHER LOCATIONS PER SECTION R602.8 / R302.11 OF THE 2020 FBCR - ' ' .
INDICATES 2X WOOD PARITIONS. (NON LOAD = 7TH EDITION. vi. WINDOW CONTRACTOR TO VERIEY ROUGH OPENINGS OF ALL FIELD ASSEMBLED EIXED GLASS b. ?::LLLA;ESE?\,;‘EEJSONBEET'?TJIS%LS:-QSE WITH R-30 BLOWN FIBERGLASS. INACCESSIBLE ATTIC SPACE 8 drCIWf‘I . AB
BEARING INTERIOR PARTITIONS ONLY.) (U.N.O.) 4 WOOD. ~ WINDOW UNITS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. ' . DlSCLAl MER 6.588 SQ FT @ date: 01-25-19
- WOOD. vii. ALL WINDOWS IN WIND BORN DEBRIS AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM WIND BORN DEBRIS. C. INSULATE ALL CMU WALLS (THAT REQUIRE 1" P.T. FURRING STRIPS) WITH R4.1 FI-FOIL PANELS. TOTAL ’ . .
INDICATES WET WALLS, 2X WOOD STUDS A a. WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION (AF&PA) PROVIDE SHUTTERS CERTIFIED TO d. APPLY HILTI FOAM FILLER AT EXTERIOR WALLS AROUND: [ scale: AS SHOWN
@ 12" O.C. "NATIONAL SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION", LATEST EDITION. MEET MIAMI-DADE IMPACT TEST. SHUTTERS MUST BE ROLL-DOWN, PANEL ACCORDIAN OR OTHER i. WINDOW FRAMES IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL I '
b. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR CONCRETE BLOCK IS TO BE PRESSURE TREATED. APPROVED DESIGN TYPE. BUILDER TO SUBMIT MANUFACTURER, MODEL NO. INSTALLATION i, EXTERIOR DOOR FRAMES INEORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OE 0)
INDICATES INSULATED WALLS TSI c. SEE STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES. INSTRUCTIONS, & COPY OF MIAMI-DADE IMPACT TEST DATA FOR PROPOSED SHUTTERS. iii. GAPS AROUND PIPES, VENTS, OUTLETS, ETC. ¥
5 EINISHES: viii. GARAGE OVERHEAD DOORS SHALL BE LISTED AND TESTED FOR 30 SECONDS AT DESIGN PRESURE (+/-) e. INSULATE ALL ATTIC KNEE WALLS WITH R-30 BATTS. CONSTRUCTION. B&A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY >
L rrcon . TO INCLUDE A 10 SECOND GUST AT 1.5 TIMES THE DESIGN PRESSURE AND BEAR A PERMANENT DESGIN f. APPLY OWENS CORNING ENERGY COMPLETE TO THE TOP OF ALL CONDINTIONED SPACE MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND o
a. ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD. NOT REPORTED TO B&A DESIGN STUDIO. INC. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NO 0
b. ALL INTERIOR WALLS SHALL HAVE STANDARD %" GYP BD, EXCEPT IN HIGH HUMIDITY AND WET AREAS. LABEL. WALLS THAT INTERACT WITH UNCONDITIONED ATTIC SPACE ABOVE. EXCEPTIONS P ' O
c. HIGH HUMIDITY AND WET AREAS SHALL HAVE " DENSSHIELD TILE BACKER GYPSUM BOARD. '

The structural desion of this buildine is in accordance with the FIL.ORIDA BUIIDING CODE 7TH EDITION (2020) RESIDENTIAI, and is certified as such.
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BUILDING DE

THOMPSON ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
4401 Vineland Road
Suite A6
Orlando. FI. 32811

Michael A. Thompson
PE # 47509

1/4" = 1'-0" COMMENCEMENT OF WORK
GENERAL NOTES
WA L L L E G E N D d. ALL INTERIOR CEILINGS SHALL HAVE }," SAG- RESISTANT GYP BD. b. INSTALLATION: WATE R H EATE R:
1. MISCELLANEOUS e. ALL EXTERIOR CEILINGS (PORCH & PATIOS) SHALL HAVE %" SAG- RESISTANT GYP SOFFIT BOARD. i. WINDOWS & DOORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
a. PLANS ARE TO SCALE AS NOTED, UNLESS SPECIFIED N.T.S f. STUCCO SURFACES TO HAVE STOPS, WEEP SCREEDS, AND EXPANSION JOINTS PER CODE. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. PROVIDE TANKLESS WATER HEATER
INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR DO NOT SCALE PLANS. g. TILE IN TUBS, SHOWERS, AND WALL PANELS IN SHOWER AREAS ARE TO HAVE CEMENT, FIBER-CEMENT, OR ii. ALL WINDOW HEADS SHALL BE SET ABOVE FINISH FLOOR AS FOLLOWS: AR EA CAL C U LAT I O N S

LOAD BEARING ). 10-0" TOP OF CMU

INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR
LOAD BEARING ). 12'-0" TOP OF CMU

INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR
LOAD BEARING ). 12'-8" TOP OF CMU

INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR
LOAD BEARING ). 14'-0" TOP OF CMU

INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR
LOAD BEARING ). 16'-0" TOP OF CMU

INDICATES 8x8x16 (NOM.) C.M.U. (EXTERIOR
LOAD BEARING ). TOP OF CMU PER PROJECT

INDICATES WALLS TO BE UTILIZED FOR TRUSS
BEARING 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. U.N.O.

INDICATES 2X WOOD PARITIONS. (NON LOAD
BEARING INTERIOR PARTITIONS ONLY.) (U.N.O.)

INDICATES WET WALLS, 2X WOOD STUDS
@ 12" O.C.

INDICATES INSULATED WALLS

AR

/X .0

R RN

b.

ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITUATIONS PERTAINING TO THE BUILDING ARE TO BE VERIFIED PRIOR
TO BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY B & A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
. ALL WALL THICKNESS DIMENSIONS AS SHOWN ARE NOMINAL. ACTUAL WALL THICKNESS DIMENSIONS

MAY BE + OR -.

EXTERIOR WALLS:

. ASSUME ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE LOAD BEARING.
. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR CMU WALL REINFORCEMENT LOCATIONS.
. INTERIOR SURFACE OF CMU WALL TO HAVE 1/2" GPBD APPLIED TO 1x P.T. VERTICAL FURRING BATTS SPACED

@ 16" O0.C. ATTACH FURRING TO CONCRETE WALL AS REQUIRED.

INTERIOR WALLS:

. WOOD FRAMING:
i. ALL PLATES AND SLEEPERS ON CONCRETE SLAB, WHICH ARE IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE EARTH, a.

SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.

i. ALL INTERIOR WALL PLATES, OTHER THAN SHEAR WALLS, ON CONCRETE SLAB TO BE ATTACHED WITH

. SECOND FLOOR EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE WOOD STUDS.

POWER ACTUATED FASTENERS, SPACED @ 48" O.C. MAX.

iii. ALL WOOD BRG. INTERIOR PARTITIONS SHALL BE 2x4 STUDS SPACED @ 16" O.C. WITH DOUBLE TOP PLATE.

TOWNHOMES

iv. FIREBLOCKING/ DRAFTSTOPPING TO BE PROVIDED IN THE FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES ABOVE AND IN
LINE WITH THE TENANT SEPARATION, WHEN TENANT SEPARATION WALLS DO NOT EXTEND TO THE FLOOR
SHEATHING ABOVE AND IN OTHER LOCATIONS PER SECTION R602.8 / R302.11 OF THE 2020 FBCR

7TH EDITION.
WOOD:

. WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION (AF&PA)

"NATIONAL SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION", LATEST EDITION.

FINISHES:

. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR CONCRETE BLOCK IS TO BE PRESSURE TREATED.
. SEE STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES.

. ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD.
. ALL INTERIOR WALLS SHALL HAVE STANDARD %" GYP BD, EXCEPT IN HIGH HUMIDITY AND WET AREAS.

=0

SIDE OF INTERIOR WALLS.
6. CABINETS:

GLASS MAT GYPSUM BACKERS R702.3.7/R702.4.2 2020 FBCR 7TH EDITION.

2020 FBCR 7TH EDITION TABLE R302.6: 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVALENT IS REQUIRED FOR A
GARAGE CEILING WITH HABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE. %" MINIMUM GYPSUM BOARD IS REQUIRED ON GARAGE

a. CABINET MANUFACTURE'S SHOP DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THE INTERIOR CABINET

ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS.

7. HARDWARE:

b. SEE SUPPLIER / MFR'S DRAWINGS FOR KITCHEN, CABINETRY/MILLWORK, AND RESTROOM LAYOUTS.

a. ALL LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 101, SECTION 24.2.4.10.

8. WINDOW & DOORS:
MISCELLANEOUS:

i. WINDOW AND DOOR SUPPLIERS SHALL PROVIDE CURRENT ROUGH OPENING INFORMATION WHICH,
SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER THE WINDOW AND DOOR SCHEDULES ON PLAN.
CONTRACTOR AND SUPPLIER TO VERIFY WINDOW LOCATION, TYPE (FIN vs. FLANGE), HEADER HEIGHTS,

ii.

AND ROUGH OPENINGS PRIOR TO DELIVERY.
iii.
iv. DOOR ROUGH OPENING INCLUDES 2x P.T. FRAME ATTACHED TO CMU's.

FBCR 7TH EDITION.
WINDOW CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ROUGH OPENINGS OF ALL FIELD ASS
WINDOW UNITS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

VI

Vii.

PROVIDE SHUTTERS CERTIFIED TO

MEET MIAMI-DADE IMPACT TEST. SHUTTERS MUST BE ROLL-DOWN, PANEL ACCORDIAN OR OTHER

APPROVED DESIGN TYPE. BUILDER TO SUBMIT MANUFACTURER, MODEL

WINDOW ROUGH OPENING INCLUDES 1x P.T. FRAME ATTACHED TO CMU's.

V. ALL GLASS LOCATED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R308 OF THE 2020 9.

EMBLED FIXED GLASS

ALL WINDOWS IN WIND BORN DEBRIS AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM WIND BORN DEBRIS.

NO. INSTALLATION

INSTRUCTIONS, & COPY OF MIAMI-DADE IMPACT TEST DATA FOR PROPOSED SHUTTERS.

vii. GARAGE OVERHEAD DOORS SHALL BE LISTED AND TESTED FOR 30 SECONDS AT DESIGN PRESURE (+/-)
TO INCLUDE A 10 SECOND GUST AT 1.5 TIMES THE DESIGN PRESSURE AND BEAR A PERMANENT DESGIN

LABEL.

HIGH HUMIDITY AND WET AREAS SHALL HAVE %" DENSSHIELD TILE BACKER GYPSUM BOARD.

1. FIRST FLOOR AT 8-0".
2. SECOND FLOOR PER PLAN.

c. ASSEMBLIES:
i. WINDOW AND DOOR ASSEMBLIES TO CONFORM TO 2020 FBCR CHAPTER 6, SECTION 609

ii. INTERIOR FACE OF WINDOW, FASTEN BUCK TO MASONRY W/ %;"x 3" TAPCONS, 6" FROM EDGES AND
16" O.C. MAX. 2x P.T. BUCKS/NAILERS SHALL EXTEND BEYOND.
iii. BUCKS LESS THAN 2x TO BE FASTENED W/ CUT NAILS OR EQUIVALENT. STRUCTURAL CONNECTION
OF WINDOW TO STRUCTURE BY OTHERS IN THIS CASE.
iV. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR STYLE AND DIVIDED LITE CONFIGURATIONS.

d. TESTING:

i. EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND SLIDING DOORS SHALL BE TESTED AND COMPLY WITH AAMA/WDMA/CSA
101/1.S.2/A440 OR TAS 202 (HVHZ SHALL COMPLY WITH TAS 202 AND ASTM E1300). EXTERIOR SIDE
HINGED DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH AAMA/WDMA/CSA 101/1.S.2/A440 OR ANSI/WMA100 OR
SECTION R609.5 IN THE 2020 FBCR.

i. ALL GARAGE/OVERHEAD DOORS SHALL BE LISTED AND TESTED FOR 30 SECONDS AT DESIGN PRESSURE
(+/-) TO INCLUDE A 10 SECOND GUST AT 1.5 TIMES THE DESIGN PRESSURE.

INSULATION:

a. INSULATE ALL EXTERIOR FRAME WALLS WITH R-13 BATT FIBERGLASS INSULATION.

b. INSULATE CONDITIONED ATTIC SPACE WITH R-30 BLOWN FIBERGLASS. INACCESSIBLE ATTIC SPACE
SHALL RECEIVE R-30 BATT INSULATION.

WATER HEATERS SHALL BE INSTALLED A MIN.
OF 18" ABOVE FLOOR PER FBCR G2408.2
EXCEPTION:

APPLIANCES THAT ARE LISTED AS FLAMMABLE
VAPOR IGNITION RESISTANT. DO NOT HAVE
TO HAVE THE IGNITION SOURCE ELEVATED.

WET AREAS:
ALL WET AREAS TO BE FRAME WITH
STUDS @ 12" O.C.

REFER TO SHEET 5 FOR
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

DISCLAIMER

c. INSULATE ALL CMU WALLS (THAT REQUIRE 1" P.T. FURRING STRIPS) WITH R4.1 FI-FOIL PANELS.
d. APPLY HILTI FOAM FILLER AT EXTERIOR WALLS AROUND:
i. WINDOW FRAMES
ii. EXTERIOR DOOR FRAMES
iii. GAPS AROUND PIPES, VENTS, OUTLETS, ETC.
e. INSULATE ALL ATTIC KNEE WALLS WITH R-30 BATTS.
f. APPLY OWENS CORNING ENERGY COMPLETE TO THE TOP OF ALL CONDINTIONED SPACE
WALLS THAT INTERACT WITH UNCONDITIONED ATTIC SPACE ABOVE.

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. B&A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED
AND NOT REPORTED TO B&A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
NO EXCEPTIONS.

The structural desion of this buildine is in accordance with the FIL.ORIDA BUIINDING CODE 7TH EDITION (2020) RESIDENTIAI. and

1st FLR. LIVING 4655 SQ. FT.

TOTAL LIVING 4,655 SQ. FT.
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ENTRY
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675 SQ. FT.

TOTAL 6,722 SQ. FT.
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DISCLAIMER

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. B&A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND
NOT REPORTED TO B&A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NO
EXCEPTIONS.
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D I SC LAI M E R EXTERIOR PLASTER

R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.
INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR
ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE.

1 IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
J_ _L OPT FlRE PLACE lNFORMATlON CONTAlNED HERE'N PR'OR TO COMMENCEMENT OF EZ‘IQzTA:\IIE_)AI‘_TAHI'H ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT MATERIALS. EXPANDED
CHIMNEY CONSTRUCTION. B&A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY METAL GR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE ATTAGHED WITH 1 12-INGH-LONG (38 MM, 11 GAGE
MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NAILS HAVING A 7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE STAPLES,
NOT REPORTED TO B&A DES|GN STUD|O |NC PR|OR TO CONSTRUCT|ON NO SPACED AT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR AS OTHERWISE APPROVED.

EXCEPTIONS. R703.7.2 PLASTER.
BARREL TILE ROOF PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE COATS WHERE APPLIED
OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE

ph 407 829 8900
fax 407 829 2040

www.badesignstudios.com

SCORE LINE (TYP.)

4017 W. 1st Street
Sanford, FL. 32771

18" X 16" BRACKETS

DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
6" FASCIA BOARD SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING MATERIAL OR IS
COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE
TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).

18" X 16" BRACKETS ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB SYSTEM, EXTERIOR
12 PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED.
6 CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S OR N.
2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE |, Il OR Il
3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP, IS(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).
19-7 1/2" 4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS, HS OR MH.
- = 5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328
h HEEL HGT AT ENTRY THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL BE AS SET FORTH IN

D 3" X 3"BEAD TABLE R702.1(3).
1 R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.

U I— —I A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE), CORROSION-RESISTANT
WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED, WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF
3 1/2 INCHES (89 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON

EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED
I MOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM) ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED
I EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT

BARREL TILE ROOF 6. —.
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OPT. FIRE PLACE AREAS AND SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO THE
CHIMNEY FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF

THE WEEP SCREED.
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R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS.

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN SECTION R703.2 AND,
ol 6 14'-4" WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING, SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE
- - = VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF
ﬁ HEEL HGT AT MAIN HOUSE GRADE D PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY SUCH THAT
ﬁ EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN

INSTITUTE OF
BUILDING DESIGN

AMERICAN

N-C-B-D-C

ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4) INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS

ﬁ\ '. 6" FASCIA BOARD 120" DIRECTED BETWEEN THE LAYERS.
VK - - TI_ _O M ROOF CRITERIA

HEEL HGT AT GARAGE BUMPOUT ¢t

6" FASCIA BOARD
$ioT _é '
T.0.M.

18" X 16" BRACKETS—/ s B B
3"X 3" BEAD—/

SMOOTH TEXTURED CEMENT —f— . |72 - 0 o T fi |i||i|

PLASTER FINISH S B R B |I||I| |I||I|

BB

12" OVERHANG U.N.O. / PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /
HEEL HGT. AT W.I.C. ARy

_10-0" ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO

|| — — |
2

VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

T.O.M AT W.IC.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,

12" X 12" BRACKETS AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.

0
L / e
i I - 8-0 STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.

HDR HGT ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE
FRONT FACADE ZONE.

ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :
1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2020 FBCR(7TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND

- R905.2.6.1.
T—— 10" BANDING TYP. 2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF
TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.
FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
(2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
(4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,
TYPE II, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D6757 IS
- . SMOOTH TEXTURED CEMENT REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.
5 T e PLASTER FINISH FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
IR ‘ GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE I
N J x‘ 0'-0" ASTM D4869, TYPE Il OR IV OR ASTM D6757 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
— D P . PR U ] P U U SPS S JLUAN N (S L e e SECTION R905.L.1.

© N X L N PRt REETRIETIR AP N R L et LR s IR T - L e s L T G e e, ; . . FIN. FLR 3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT
\\ / COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 OR AN APPROVED SELF-ADHERING SYNTHETIC
" UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226 TYPE Il INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
24" SQ. CMU COLUMN FOAM TRIM 10" BANDING TYP. WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.REFER TO R905.1.1.1. . .
W/ 10" BANDING
CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) :
F R O N T E L EVAT I O N ||A|| PER FBCR 2020 7TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE . .
TILE AND REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTUSER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF THOMPSON ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
- — FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION
-1 MANUAL, .
1/4" =1'-0 SIXTH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4401 Vineland Road
R301.2.1.3 OR THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF RAS 118, 119 OR 120. PER FBCR 2020 7TH .
EDITION R905.3.3, THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE Suite A6
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA

HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, SIXTH EDITION
WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3 OR Orlando - FI b 3281 1

‘- S T R R R R R R R R R R R R R Y ..~ THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF RAS 118, 199 OR 120. Michael A. Thompson

PE # 47509
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R312.2.1 Window sills.

In dwelling units, where the top of the sill of an operable window opening is located less than 24 inches (610mm) above the
finished floor and greater than 72 inches (1829 mm) above the finished grade or other surface below on the exterior of the
building, the operable window shall comply with one of the following.

1.0Operable windows with openings that will not allow a 4 inch diameter(102 mm) sphere to pass through the opening where
the opening is in it's largest open position.

2. Operable windows that are provided with window fall prevention devices that comply with ASTM F2090.

3. Operable windows that are provided with window opening control devices that comply with Section R312.2.2.
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The structural desion of this buildine is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUIILDING CODFE 7TH EDITION (2020) RESIDENTIAI. and is certified as such.
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D I SC LAI M E R EXTERIOR PLASTER

OPT. FIRE PLACE R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.

CHIMNEY INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR
1 IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
I 4L -1 INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF R703.7.1 LATH.

-I LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT MATERIALS. EXPANDED
_ CONSTRUCTION. B&A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY A WOVEN W LA S B AT A T T LN i 14 e

I

I

|

ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE.

MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NAILS HAVING A 7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE STAPLES,
NOT REPORTED TO B&A DESIGN STUDIO. INC. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NO SPACED AT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR AS OTHERWISE APPROVED.

EXCEPTIONS. R703.7.2 PLASTER.
PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE COATS WHERE APPLIED

OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE
DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING MATERIAL OR IS
COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE
TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).

ph 407 829 8900
fax 407 829 2040

www.badesignstudios.com

2 1 |

Nl |

4017 W. 1st Street
Sanford, FL. 32771

BARREL TILE ROOF

ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB SYSTEM, EXTERIOR
PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED.
CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S OR N.

2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE |, Il OR Ill.

3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP, IS(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).

4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS, HS OR MH.

5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328
THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL BE AS SET FORTH IN
TABLE R702.1(3).

BARREL TILE ROOF R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.
A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE), CORROSION-RESISTANT

B&A Design
fShudio,
Hnc.

OPT. FIRE PLACE
CHIMNEY
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| | e i | s || — — — ¥

6 :12

WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED, WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF
31/2 INCHES (89 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON

6" FASCIA BOARD EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED
MOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM) ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED
AREAS AND SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO THE
EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT
FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF
THE WEEP SCREED.

[=>]
=

IDIDIDIR =t

14'-4"
- = R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS.
% h HEEL HGT AT MAIN HOUSE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN SECTION R703.2 AND,
UND WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING, SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE

B 14'-0" VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF

_ = GRADE D PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY SUCH THAT

[ 1 ) BRG HGT AT LANAI EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN

T —_— — - - — — — — . - — - — — — — : - — i ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4) INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS

o L A T T T R T S ST el P P PPN Y I L T e e R DIRECTED BETWEEN THE LAYERS.
¢ " - D v — o i . . . e B s . . P T e —— Y o P— ~ : TR CE— - : B I TP A A ROOF CRITERIA
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144"
HEEL HGT AT MAIN HOUSE

AMERICAN
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_10-0" ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,
AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.

T.OM.

A
8'-0 STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.

R et HDR HGT ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
: . : . LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE

DR SMOOTH TEXTURED CEMENT FRONT FACADE ZONE.
e /— PLASTER FINISH ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :
- 1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
~ INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2020 FBCR(7TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND

SMOOTH TEXTURED CEMENT —— VR
PLASTER FINISH EERER

10" BANDING TYP.;\ < . -

T 1m0 .

. R905.2.6.1.
o0 " 2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF
e /— 10" BANDING TYP. TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.
FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
. (2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,
TYPE Il, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D6757 IS
REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.
FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND

GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE Il,
0'-0" ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR IV OR ASTM D6757 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
L - . s L — . SE — - - ) - L B LA S _ —— SECTION R905.1.1.
B o S P TS e ST e e e YT T R e < ST e T L O N O R e e s RIS S R e} FIN. FLR 3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 OR AN APPROVED SELF-ADHERING SYNTHETIC

UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226 TYPE Il INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.REFER TO R905.1.1.1.
CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) :
R E R E EV T I O N PER FBCR 2020 7TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE
‘ * I ‘ * TILE AND REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF THOMPSON ENGINEERING GROUPI INC'

FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION

"o 1 n MANUAL, H
1/4" =1'-0 SIXTH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4401 Vlneland Road
R301.2.1.3 OR THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF RAS 118, 119 OR 120. PER FBCR 2020 7TH .
EDITION R905.3.3, THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE Surte A6
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA
12 HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, SIXTH EDITION Or'ando_ Fl. 3281 1
~6 WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3 OR

THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF RAS 118, 199 OR 120. MiChael A Thom pson
PE # 47509

R312.2.1 Window sills.
In dwelling units, where the top of the sill of an operable window opening is located less than 24 inches (610mm) above the

finished floor and greater than 72 inches (1829 mm) above the finished grade or other surface below on the exterior of the
building, the operable window shall comply with one of the following.

1.0Operable windows with openings that will not allow a 4 inch diameter(102 mm) sphere to pass through the opening where
the opening is in it's largest open position.

2. Operable windows that are provided with window fall prevention devices that comply with ASTM F2090.

3. Operable windows that are provided with window opening control devices that comply with Section R312.2.2.

BARREL TILE ROOF
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TILE ROOF ON APPROVED
UNDERLAYMENT ASTM D 226 OVER

EXTERIOR PLASTER

R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.
INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR
ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE.

R703.7.1 LATH.

LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT MATERIALS. EXPANDED
METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE
NAILS HAVING A 7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE STAPLES,
SPACED AT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR AS OTHERWISE APPROVED.

R703.7.2 PLASTER.

PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE COATS WHERE APPLIED
OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE
DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING MATERIAL OR IS
COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE
TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).

ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB SYSTEM, EXTERIOR
PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED.
CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S OR N.

2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE |, Il OR Ill.

3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP, IS(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).

4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS, HS OR MH.

5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328
THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL BE AS SET FORTH IN
TABLE R702.1(3).

R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.

A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE), CORROSION-RESISTANT
WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED, WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF
3 1/2 INCHES (89 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON
EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED
MOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM) ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED
AREAS AND SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO THE
EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT
FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF
THE WEEP SCREED.

R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS.

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN SECTION R703.2 AND,
WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING, SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE
VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF
GRADE D PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY SUCH THAT
EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4) INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS
DIRECTED BETWEEN THE LAYERS.

ROOF CRITERIA

12" OVERHANG U.N.O./PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /
SHINGLES U.N.O.

ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,
AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.

STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.

ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE
FRONT FACADE ZONE.

ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :

1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2020 FBCR(7TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND
R905.2.6.1.

2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF

ph 407 829 8900
fax 407 829 2040

4017 W. 1st Street
www.badesignstudios.com

Sanford, FL. 32771

Studio ,
Tnc.

B&A Design

® NATIONAL COUNEIL OF @ /
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AMERICAN

ROOF SHEATHING ON TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.
FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
12 PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES (2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
6 AT 24" O.C. (TYPICAL) (4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,
N TYPE Il, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D6757 IS
N REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.
FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
" "
\ 18" x 16" BRACKET GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE I,
ASTM D4869, TYPE Il OR IV OR ASTM D6757 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
v SECTION R905.1.1.
i 3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN

APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 OR AN APPROVED SELF-ADHERING SYNTHETIC

W UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226 TYPE Il INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
i A A A ~ 12 WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.REFER TO R905.1.1.1.
~é 2x4 SUB FASICA CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) : . .
PER FBCR 2020 7TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE

TILE AND REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE THoMPsoN ENGINEERING GROUP INC
y .

MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF
DRIP EDGE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION

\' ’\SAS(,}I":Aéﬁ)ITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4401 Vineland Road

R301.2.1.3 OR THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF RAS 118, 119 OR 120. PER FBCR 2020 7TH .
\ EDITION R905.3.3, THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE SUIte A6

MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA

HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, SIXTH EDITION Orlando. FI . 3281 1

19'-7 1/2" WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3 OR

[ —" THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF RAS 118, 199 OR 120. i
HEEL HGT AT ENTRY Michael A. Thompson

1x6 FASICA R312.2.1 Window sills. PE # 47509
In dwelling units, where the top of the sill of an operable window opening is located less than 24 inches (610mm) above the
finished floor and greater than 72 inches (1829 mm) above the finished grade or other surface below on the exterior of the
E =| building, the operable window shall comply with one of the following.
EXTERIOR SHEATHING 1.0Operable windows with openings that will not allow a 4 inch diameter(102 mm) sphere to pass through the opening where
the opening is in it's largest open position.
2. Operable windows that are provided with window fall prevention devices that comply with ASTM F2090.
SMOOTH TEXTURED 3. Operable windows that are provided with window opening control devices that comply with Section R312.2.2.
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EXTERIOR PLASTER

R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.
INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR
ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE.

R703.7.1 LATH.

LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT MATERIALS. EXPANDED
METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE
NAILS HAVING A 7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE STAPLES,
SPACED AT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR AS OTHERWISE APPROVED.

R703.7.2 PLASTER.

PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE COATS WHERE APPLIED
OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE
DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING MATERIAL OR IS
COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE
TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).

ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB SYSTEM, EXTERIOR
PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED.
CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S OR N.

2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE |, Il OR Ill.

3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP, IS(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).

4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS, HS OR MH.

5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328
THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL BE AS SET FORTH IN
TABLE R702.1(3).

R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.

A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE), CORROSION-RESISTANT
WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED, WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF
3 1/2 INCHES (89 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON
EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED
MOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM) ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED
AREAS AND SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO THE
EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT
FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF
THE WEEP SCREED.

R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS.

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN SECTION R703.2 AND,
WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING, SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE
VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF
GRADE D PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY SUCH THAT
EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4) INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS
DIRECTED BETWEEN THE LAYERS.

ROOF CRITERIA

12" OVERHANG U.N.O./PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /
SHINGLES U.N.O.

ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,
AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.

STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.

ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE
FRONT FACADE ZONE.

ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :

1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2020 FBCR(7TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND
R905.2.6.1.

2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF

TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,

TYPE Il, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D6757 IS

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE II,
ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR IV OR ASTM D6757 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R905.1.1.

3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 OR AN APPROVED SELF-ADHERING SYNTHETIC
UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226 TYPE Il INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.REFER TO R905.1.1.1.

CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) :

PER FBCR 2020 7TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE
TILE AND REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF
FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION
MANUAL,

SIXTH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
R301.2.1.3 OR THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF RAS 118, 119 OR 120. PER FBCR 2020 7TH
EDITION R905.3.3, THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA
HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, SIXTH EDITION
WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3 OR
THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF RAS 118, 199 OR 120.
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R312.2.1 Window sills.

In dwelling units, where the top of the sill of an operable window opening is located less than 24 inches (610mm) above the
finished floor and greater than 72 inches (1829 mm) above the finished grade or other surface below on the exterior of the
building, the operable window shall comply with one of the following.

1.0Operable windows with openings that will not allow a 4 inch diameter(102 mm) sphere to pass through the opening where
the opening is in it's largest open position.

2. Operable windows that are provided with window fall prevention devices that comply with ASTM F2090.

3. Operable windows that are provided with window opening control devices that comply with Section R312.2.2.
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EXTERIOR PLASTER

R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.
INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR
ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE.

R703.7.1 LATH.

LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT MATERIALS. EXPANDED
METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE
NAILS HAVING A 7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE STAPLES,
SPACED AT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR AS OTHERWISE APPROVED.

R703.7.2 PLASTER.

PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE COATS WHERE APPLIED
OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE
DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING MATERIAL OR IS
COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE
TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).

ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB SYSTEM, EXTERIOR
PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED.
CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S OR N.

2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE |, Il OR Ill.

3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP, IS(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).

4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS, HS OR MH.

5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328
THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL BE AS SET FORTH IN
TABLE R702.1(3).

R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.

A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE), CORROSION-RESISTANT
WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED, WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF
3 1/2 INCHES (89 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON
EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED
MOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM) ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED
AREAS AND SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO THE
EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT
FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF
THE WEEP SCREED.

R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS.

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN SECTION R703.2 AND,
WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING, SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE
VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF
GRADE D PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY SUCH THAT
EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4) INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS
DIRECTED BETWEEN THE LAYERS.

ROOF CRITERIA

12" OVERHANG U.N.O./PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /
SHINGLES U.N.O.

ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,
AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.

STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.

ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE
FRONT FACADE ZONE.

ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :

1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2020 FBCR(7TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND
R905.2.6.1.

2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF

TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,

TYPE Il, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D6757 IS

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE II,
ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR IV OR ASTM D6757 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R905.1.1.

3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 OR AN APPROVED SELF-ADHERING SYNTHETIC
UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226 TYPE Il INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.REFER TO R905.1.1.1.

CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) :

PER FBCR 2020 7TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE
TILE AND REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF
FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION
MANUAL,

SIXTH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
R301.2.1.3 OR THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF RAS 118, 119 OR 120. PER FBCR 2020 7TH
EDITION R905.3.3, THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA
HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, SIXTH EDITION
WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3 OR
THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF RAS 118, 199 OR 120.

R312.2.1 Window sillg.

In dwelling units, where the top of the sill of an operable window opening is located less than 24 inches (610mm) above the
finished floor and greater than 72 inches (1829 mm) above the finished grade or other surface below on the exterior of the
building, the operable window shall comply with one of the following.

1.0Operable windows with openings that will not allow a 4 inch diameter(102 mm) sphere to pass through the opening where
the opening is in it's largest open position.

2. Operable windows that are provided with window fall prevention devices that comply with ASTM F2090.

3. Operable windows that are provided with window opening control devices that comply with Section R312.2.2.

ph 407 829 8900
fax 407 829 2040
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EXTERIOR PLASTER

R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.
INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR
ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE.

R703.7.1 LATH.

LATH AND LATH ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT MATERIALS. EXPANDED
METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE ATTACHED WITH 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (38 MM), 11 GAGE
NAILS HAVING A 7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE STAPLES,
SPACED AT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR AS OTHERWISE APPROVED.

R703.7.2 PLASTER.

PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE COATS WHERE APPLIED
OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE
DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING MATERIAL OR IS
COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE
TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).

ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB SYSTEM, EXTERIOR
PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED.
CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S OR N.

2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE |, Il OR Ill.

3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP, IS(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).

4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS, HS OR MH.

5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328
THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL BE AS SET FORTH IN
TABLE R702.1(3).

R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.

A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE), CORROSION-RESISTANT
WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED, WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF
3 1/2 INCHES (89 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON
EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED
MOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM) ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED
AREAS AND SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO THE
EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT
FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF
THE WEEP SCREED.

R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS.

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN SECTION R703.2 AND,
WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING, SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE
VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF
GRADE D PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY SUCH THAT
EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4) INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS
DIRECTED BETWEEN THE LAYERS.

ROOF CRITERIA

12" OVERHANG U.N.O./PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /
SHINGLES U.N.O.

ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,
AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.

TILE ROOF ON APPROVED
UNDERLAYMENT ASTM D 226 OVER
ROOF SHEATHING ON
PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES

AT 24" O.C. (TYPICAL)

STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.

ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE
FRONT FACADE ZONE.

2x SUB-FASICA ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :

1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2020 FBCR(7TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND
R905.2.6.1.

2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF

TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

(4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,

TYPE Il, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D6757 IS

REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.

FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE II,
ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR IV OR ASTM D6757 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R905.1.1.

3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT
COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 OR AN APPROVED SELF-ADHERING SYNTHETIC
UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226 TYPE Il INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.REFER TO R905.1.1.1.

EXTERIOR SHEATHING

SMOOTH TEXTURED
CEMENT PLASTER FINISH

2020 OPEN WINDOW

CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) :

PER FBCR 2020 7TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE
TILE AND REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF
FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION
MANUAL,

SIXTH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
R301.2.1.3 OR THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF RAS 118, 119 OR 120. PER FBCR 2020 7TH
EDITION R905.3.3, THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA
HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, SIXTH EDITION
WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3 OR
THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF RAS 118, 199 OR 120.

200"
CLG HGT AT ENTRY

18-0"
OPENING AT PORCH

R312.2.1 Window sills.

In dwelling units, where the top of the sill of an operable window opening is located less than 24 inches (610mm) above the
finished floor and greater than 72 inches (1829 mm) above the finished grade or other surface below on the exterior of the
building, the operable window shall comply with one of the following.

1.0Operable windows with openings that will not allow a 4 inch diameter(102 mm) sphere to pass through the opening where
the opening is in it's largest open position.

2. Operable windows that are provided with window fall prevention devices that comply with ASTM F2090.

3. Operable windows that are provided with window opening control devices that comply with Section R312.2.2.

_ o
BLOCK HGT AT ENTRY

13-4
BOT OF LINTEL

SEE STRUCTURAL
FOR LINTEL DETAILS

8Q
HDR HGT

CMU COLUMN W/

CEMENT TEXTURED
WRAP
g _ _0-0°
- FIN. FLR
(o]

ASSUMED GRADE
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DISCLAIMER

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. B&A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND
NOT REPORTED TO B&A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NO
EXCEPTIONS.

The structural desion of this buildine is in accordance with the FLORIDA BUIIDING CODFE 7TH EDITION (2020) RESIDENTIAI. and

B&A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. RESERVES COPYRIGHT & OTHER RIGHTS RESTRICTING THESE DOCUMENTS TO THE ORIGINAL SITE OR PURPOSE FOR WHICH THEY WERE PREPARED. REPRODUCTIONS, CHANGES OR ASSIGNMENTS ARE PROHIBITED.
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D I SC LAI M E R EXTERIOR PLASTER

R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.
INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR
ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE.

1 ITIS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL
r 41 n| INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF R703.7.1 LATH. . ss OF CORROSIONRESIS s
L OPT. FIRE PLACE CONSTRUCTION. B&A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY METAL OR WOVEN WIRE LATH SHALL BE ATTAGHED WITH 1 L2NGH-LONG (38 MM, 11 GAGE.

CHIMNEY MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NAILS HAVING A 7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE STAPLES,
I I SPACED AT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR AS OTHERWISE APPROVED.
|
|

ph 407 829 8900
fax 407 829 2040

www.badesignstudios.com

NOT REPORTED TO B&A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NO

EXCEPTIONS. R703.7.2 PLASTER.
PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE COATS WHERE APPLIED

OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE
SHINGLE ROOF DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING MATERIAL OR IS
COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE
TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).

4017 W. 1st Street
Sanford, FL. 32771

VERTICAL B&B
ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB SYSTEM, EXTERIOR
SIDING AT GABLE PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED.
CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
HORIZONTAL SIDING 1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPE M, S OR N.
AT GABLE 2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE |, Il OR Il
3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP, IS(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).
o 4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS, HS OR MH.
_ 16'-6 5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328
HEEL HGT AT ENTRY THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL BE AS SET FORTH IN

TABLE R702.1(3).
16'-0" (. METAL ROOF
- R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.

CLG HGT AT ENTRY | A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE), CORROSION-RESISTANT
| | OPT. FIRE PLACE WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED, WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF

IB&A Design
_‘ Studio,
Hnc.

92"x28" BAHAMA SHUTTERS

16"X36" BRACKET

31/2 INCHES (89 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON
CHIMNEY EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED
| MOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM) ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED

6" FASCIA BOARD

AREAS AND SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO THE
6" FASCIA BOARD
EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT

FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF

DESIGN

| 14'-4" THE WEEP SCREED.
12 | HEEL HGT. AT MAIN HOUSE R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS.
8 l7 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN SECTION R703.2 AND,
e WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING, SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE
12'-5 VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF
GRADE D PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY SUCH THAT

re 1| HEEL HGT. AT W.I.C. EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN
e ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4) INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS
_ _ _ -~ _ 120" DIRECTED BETWEEN THE LAYERS.

T.0.M.

= — ] 12" OVERHANG U.N.O./ PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /
SHINGLES U.N.O.

ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
1'-4" 10"-0" VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

T T  —————a FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,
— T.0.M. AT W.I.C AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.

12 =10=
144" 6~ 8

HEEL HGT. AT MAIN HOUSE

INSTITUTE OF

BUILDING
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10-8 1/4"
HEEL HGT

ROOF CRITERIA

10-0" o
BRG HGT AT GARAGE

STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.

"
_8-0 ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
L HDR HGT. LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE
FRONT FACADE ZONE.

| m
|
| m
|

01

14

] ———— HORIZONTAL SIDING ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :
—_- ] 1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2020 FBCR(7TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND
R905.2.6.1.

" 2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF
| —— 3"LOUVER SIDING TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.
FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
(2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
/ (4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,

wion TYPE Il, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D6757 IS

1] Il 1] Il 10"/2" BELLY BAND —] REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.
FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND
- 0'-0" GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE Il,
% — T EANFR ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR IV OR ASTM D6757 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

6" HARDIE WINDOW TRIM

SECTION R905.1.1.
3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
] APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT

POWDER COATED BLACK COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 OR AN APPROVED SELF-ADHERING SYNTHETIC
ALUMINUM UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226 TYPE Il INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE . .
HARDIE BOARD — WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.REFER TO R905.1.1.1.
F R N T E L EV T I N "C n WRAPPED COLUMNS CLAY AND CONCRETE TILE (IF APPLICABLE) : . .
( ) A ( ) 16'-6"

e AND REQUIRED UNDERLAVMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 1 THOMPSON ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
1/4.. = 1-0" HEEL HGT AT ENTRY

g"f1-0"

MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF

FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION .
MANUAL, 4401 Vineland Road

SIXTH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION .

R301.2.1.3 OR THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF RAS 118, 119 OR 120. PER FBCR 2020 7TH Su ite A6

EDITION R905.3.3, THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE

MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA

HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, SIXTH EDITION Orlando. FI. 32811

WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3 OR H
THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF RAS 118, 199 OR 120. MIChaeI A- Thom pson
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R312.2.1 Window sills.
In dwelling units, where the top of the sill of an operable window opening is located less than 24 inches (610mm) above the

finished floor and greater than 72 inches (1829 mm) above the finished grade or other surface below on the exterior of the
—/ — building, the operable window shall comply with one of the following.
1.0Operable windows with openings that will not allow a 4 inch diameter(102 mm) sphere to pass through the opening where
16"X36" BRACKET

1'-4" " PR -
- 31/2 the opening is in it's largest open position.
ﬁ 7'-8" 20" 2. Operable windows that are provided with window fall prevention devices that comply with ASTM F2090.

.
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|

/ 3. Operable windows that are provided with window opening control devices that comply with Section R312.2.2.
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D I SC LAI M E R EXTERIOR PLASTER

R703.7 EXTERIOR PLASTER.

OPT. FIRE PLACE INSTALLATION OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM C926, ASTM C1063 OR
CHIMNEY 7 IT IS THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL ASTM C1787 AND THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE.

4 1 INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF R703.7.1 LATH.

CONSTRUCTION. B&A DESIGN STUDIO, INC. IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY LATS AND AT ATTACHNENTS SHAL 32 OF COmMOSIOUTES AT MATETUALS, X ANDED

1
— —|—| MISINTERPRETATIONS, ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR CUSTOM CHANGES MISSED AND NAILS HAVING A 7/16-INCH (11.1 MM) HEAD, OR 1 1/2-INCH-LONG (22.2 MM), 16 GAGE STAPLES,
I
I
]

NOT REPORTED TO B&A DESIGN STUD'O, INC. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NO SPACED AT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1063 OR C1787, OR AS OTHERWISE APPROVED.

EXCEPTIONS. R703.7.2 PLASTER.
PLASTERING WITH CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THREE COATS WHERE APPLIED

OVER ANY TYPE OF CODE-APPROVED LATH AND SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN TWO COATS WHERE
DIRECTLY APPLIED OVER MASONRY, CONCRETE, CLAY, BRICK, STONE OR TILE. IF THE PLASTER
SURFACE IS COMPLETELY COVERED BY VENEER OR OTHER FACING MATERIAL OR IS
COMPLETELY CONCEALED, PLASTER APPLICATION NEED BE ONLY TWO COATS, PROVIDED THE
TOTAL THICKNESS IS AS SET FORTH IN TABLE R702.1(1).

4017 W. 1st Street

Sanford, FL. 32771

ph 407 829 8900

fax 407 829 2040
www.badesignstudios.com

SHINGLE ROOF

ON WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH AN ON-GRADE FLOOR SLAB SYSTEM, EXTERIOR
PLASTER SHALL BE APPLIED TO COVER, BUT NOT EXTEND BELOW, LATH, PAPER AND SCREED.

CEMENT PLASTER SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. CEMENT MATERIALS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
1. MASONRY CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C91 TYPEM, SOR N.

/ \ 2. PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C150 TYPE |, Il ORIl
N

3. BLENDED HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C595 TYPE IP, IS(S<70), IL OR IT(S<70).
—~ ﬂ 4. HYDRAULIC CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1157 TYPE GU, HE, MS, HS OR MH.
5. PLASTER (STUCCO) CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C1328
6 12 12 12 THE PROPORTION OF AGGREGATE TO CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS SHALL BE AS SET FORTH IN
/E S ~. SHINGLE ROOF TABLE R702.1(3).

N il 6 R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS.

-z A‘ & SN A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE), CORROSION-RESISTANT
WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED, WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF
/ \ . 3 1/2 INCHES (89 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON
— A\ EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. THE WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED
/ 6 :12 N MOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM) ABOVE THE EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED
| N AREAS AND SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO THE
prd W N EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT

7 NS X 6" FASCIA BOARD FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF

P - 14'-4" THE WEEP SCREED.
/.A \ ‘\ =N HEEL HGT AT MAIN HBJSE R703.7.3 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS.

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN SECTION R703.2 AND,
- S, N WHERE APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING, SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE

14:4: _ f — ﬂ o 14'-0" VAPOR-PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO LAYERS OF
- e e - e . - — . — - e GRADE D PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE INSTALLED INDEPENDENTLY SUCH THAT
HEEL HGT AT MAIN HOUSE \ BRG HGT AT LANAI EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS PLANE AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN
.l 1 1 1 ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703.4) INTENDED TO DRAIN TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS

N e T T PO o L, /T I T PO o SRS P T . - - <rr5B5-FFF]F— DIRECTED BETWEEN THE LAYERS.

108" [ T T
TRANSOM HGT

B&A Design
Stu(lio,
Inc.

OPT. FIRE PLACE
CHIMNEY
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ROOF CRITERIA

W
'

- — = —= — ] C E— .. C - ; R VS ' - B [ S Y R R U R I K T S - 12" OVERHANG U.N.O. / PLUMB CUT FASCIA / ROOF PITCH PER ELEVATION /

) . : T o . i L o . i S S SO AR I TR . P T S 100" SHINGLES U.N.O.

. . A . L. B O L L - - 0@ _HYr ROOF PITCH VARIES PER SUBDIVISIONS IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
o BRI PR : Tooes T T.O.M. VERIFY ROOF SLOPE REQUIREMENTS WITH TRUSS MANUFACTURER.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS, AT GUTTERS,

AT ALL CHANGES IN ROOF SLOPE OR DIRECTION, AND AROUND ROOF OPENINGS.

n IR 80"
e HDR HGT

STEP FLASHING SHALL BE USED ON ALL ROOF TO WALL INTERSECTIONS ON RAKES.

. R B . ATTENTION CONTRACTORS ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF ARE TO BE
R B LOCATED ON REAR OR IF NECESSARY ON THE SIDE OF THE ROOF BEHIND THE
SMOOTH TEXTURED CEMENT ——— o SMOOTH TEXTURED CEMENT FRONT FACADE ZONE.
PLASTER FINISH L B T ASPHALT SHINGLES (IF APPLICABLE) :
ke e o i C / PLASTER FINISH 1. WIND RESISTANCE OF ASPHALT SHINGLES. - ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE

L ) . : : . - . o CEREE P Lo T ©o. INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2020 FBCR(7TH EDITION), SECTION R905.2.6 AND

L . Lo L ) N o EEURRER T U S - R905.2.6.1.

e . Lo . ) o - e N L= PRI 2. ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL ONLY BE USED ON ROOF SLOPES OF
: e TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2:12) OR GREATER.
- FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM TWO UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
S R . . S DU (2:12) AND LESS THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL

e S A PVEEE RN R STl s (4:12), TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226,

: T R FUEEN PR : S TYPE Il, ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR TYPE IV OR ASTM D6757 IS

. s . . . . . L . T N _ _ _ I P C REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905.1.1.
-4 T P T R IR AR B ; I PR . B GRS PRI : FOR ROOF SLOPES FROM FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (4:12) AND

e e e I B PR E. o . . . e I T e GREATER, ONE LAYER OF UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226, TYPE Il

: st IR T - B - 1 SV - el R R T A A P P o'-0" ASTM D4869, TYPE Ill OR IV OR ASTM D6757 IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

- . — - — T — .. e T T T T z ey SECTION R905.1.1.
— — —— el F— g P P — PP - - - P R R : A © FIN. FLR 3. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE ENTIRE ROOF DECK SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN
APPROVED SELF-ADHERING POLYMER MODIFIED BITUMEN UNDERLAYMENT

COMPLYING WITH ASTM D1970 OR AN APPROVED SELF-ADHERING SYNTHETIC
UNDERLAYMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM D226 TYPE Il INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE . .
WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.REFER TO R905.1.1.1.

REAR ELEVATION CLAY AND CONGRETE TLE F APPLICABLE) HE

PER FBCR 2020 7TH EDITION R905.3, THE INSTALLATION OF CLAY AND CONCRETE
TILE AND REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE THOMPSON ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
1/4" = 1'-0" MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS OF

FRSA/TRI FLORIDA HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION -
MANUAL, 4401 Vineland Road

SIXTH EDITION WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION .
R301.2.1.3 OR THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF RAS 118, 119 OR 120. PER FBCR 2020 7TH Su I'te A6
EDITION R905.3.3, THE REQUIRED UNDERLAYMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
12 MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FRSA/TRI FLORIDA
w 6 HIGH WIND CONCRETE AND CLAY ROOF TILE INSTALLATION MANUAL, SIXTH EDITION Orlando' FI " 3281 1

WHERE THE VASD IS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R301.2.1.3 OR H
THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF RAS 118, 199 OR 120. M IChaeI A- Thom pson
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R312.2.1 Window sllls.

In dwelling units, where the top of the sill of an operable window opening is located less than 24 inches (610mm) above the
finished floor and greater than 72 inches (1829 mm) above the finished grade or other surface below on the exterior of the
building, the operable window shall comply with one of the following.

1.0Operable windows with openings that will not allow a 4 inch diameter(102 mm) sphere to pass through the opening where
the opening is in it's largest open position.

2. Operable windows that are provided with window fall prevention devices that comply with ASTM F2090.

3. Operable windows that are provided with window opening control devices that comply with Section R312.2.2.
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